
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

  
Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 January 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4.    Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model and 

Implementation of the EmPower Contextual 
Safeguarding Multi Disciplinary Team 
 

(Pages 9 - 30) 

 
5.    Family Safeguarding Update 

 
(Pages 31 - 42) 

 
6.    Education Strategy Update 

 
(Pages 43 - 50) 

 
7.    Work Programme 2023/24 

 
(Pages 51 - 60) 

 
8.    Urgent Business  
  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 

 



 

matter under this heading. 
  

9.    Date of Next Meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Children, Families and Skills 
Scrutiny Committee will be an informal Deep Dive 
Session held on Tuesday 23 April 2024 at 2.00pm in 
Committee Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Clifford 
S Barnes 
A Cheetham 
L Cox 
A Hindle 
T Hurn 
R Woollam 
 

N Khan 
P Rigby 
S Clarke 
M Salter 
J R Singleton JP 
A Schofield 
 

Co-opted members 
 

David Ballard 
 

  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor John Potter. 
  
County Councillor John Singleton replaced County Councillor Peter Britcliffe and 
County Councillor Alan Schofield replaced County Councillor Stuart Jones for this 
meeting only. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None.  
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 December 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be confirmed 
as an accurate record.  
  
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

4.  School and Post 16 Transport 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport, Oliver Starkey, Head of Service Public and Integrated 
Transport, Debbie Ormerod, Access to Education Lead Officer, Nanette Hog, 
Admissions and Transport Co-Ordinator, Sarah Hirst, 16-19 Education and Skills 
Lead and Andrew Glover, Principal Transport Officer for School Transport to the 
meeting.  
  
The report circulated with the agenda pack provided an update on the County 
Council's Home to School Transport Policy. It provided information on the 'Think 
Transport' publicity campaign which provided parents with information when making 
their primary and secondary school applications. The report also included 
information on the Post-16 Transport Policy. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary is outlined below:  
  

       Regarding the Communications Action Plan, it was queried if the actions listed 
had been completed or if not when they would be completed. It was explained 
to the committee the Communications Action Plan was undertaken in the 
Autumn 2023 term, specifically between 1 September 2023 to 15 January 
2024 in line with the period parents had to apply for primary and secondary 
school places.  
  

       A query was raised regarding the School Transport Review, Operational 
review – Season tickets, specifically when the review would be completed by, 
and the date actions would be effective from. It was highlighted to members 
that there were short, medium and long-term actions with differing time frames 
which had started over the summer 2023 and would continue until September 
2026 as was detailed under Appendix 'B' of the report.  
  

       Regarding Q Routes, it was explained that two licences were required as 
there were two officers that provided the service, covering the North and the 
South and this ensured that routes could be optimised.  
  

       Members raised concern about students standing on school bus services, 
specifically if this practice was safe. It was explained to the committee that 
introducing standing on buses was a short-term action that was introduced to 
increase capacity quickly. It was noted that the legalities were set by the 
DVSA, and the school bus vehicles were fitted with appropriate holding 
equipment to meet the legal requirement to carry standing passengers. 
Members were informed that allowing students to stand meant opportunity 
was given to travel on these services to children who did not have a statutory 
entitlement to transport. The Cabinet Member acknowledged the concerns 
raised by the committee regarding the safety of standees on buses. It was 
requested that further information on how risks were mitigated in relation to 
children standing on school bus services be provided to the committee.  
  

Page 2



 

3 

       Concerning the viability of the £2 bus fare and the cost to parents for school 
transport, it was noted that the council had been successful in securing 
funding for its bus service improvement plan however the Department for 
Transport guidance stated that this funding was 
[...]
  

       It was queried if there was any extra supported provided to students when 
travelling to school in extreme weather. Members heard that there were no 
extra provisions taken to support children in their commute during extreme 
weather. 
  

       Concerning changes in road systems, for example the removal of a footpath, 
members questioned if safe routes were appropriately updated. It was 
explained new mapping software was fed into through the Ordinance Survey, 
it was also noted that parents often brought hazards to attention. 
  

       It was confirmed there was provision in the Home to School Transport Policy 
for children with medical difficulties.  

 
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport: 
  
      i.        Consideration be given to investing in software that can provide tracking data 

on passenger routes, use of passes and how often routes are used to better 
manage, monitor, and rationalise the services provided in relation to school 
transport.    
  

    ii.        Further information to be provided on how risks are mitigated in relation to 
standees on buses.  

  
 
 
 
  

Page 4



 

5 

5.  Education Attainment Data 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Jayne Rear, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills, Julie Bell, Interim Director of Education, Skills and Culture and Aby Hardy, 
Head of Education Improvement to the meeting.   
  
The report circulated with the agenda pack provided a summary of the attainment of 
children and young people in Lancashire in the 2023 Summer exam season. 
  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary is outlined below:  

  
       A query was raised into what support was being offered to pupils with 

communication difficulties which could possibly result in behavioural issues 
resulting in an increase in suspensions and exclusions. It was explained that 
there was an Inclusion Engagement Support Service that could go i
[...]
 of 
other services, it was noted that the Family Hubs service had really helped to 
bridge some of the gaps. It was suggested that the relationship between 

Page 5



 

6 

parents and school had deteriorated following Covid, and a report would come 
back the committee later in the year surrounding the new attendance strategy. 
  

       It was confirmed the report attained contained data for all 628 Lancashire 
schools, excluding independent schools. It was further queried by the 
committee if figures were available on how many pupils with educational and 
healthcare needs stayed an extra year in school. It was explained that the 
majority of EHCP pupils were taught in their own year group, and any pupil 
attending a special needs school would have their own specific curriculum 
and many of those schools taught pupils up to 19 years of age before they 
moved onto further education or work.  

  
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills:  
  
      i.        When available, the 2024 Attainment Data Tables to be made available to 

members of the committee.  
  

    ii.        Outcomes of the Disadvantaged Conference with schools to be shared with the 
committee once available.   

  
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the work 
programme of the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee and a 
response to recent recommendations of the committee.  
  
Resolved: That the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee work 
programme be noted. 

   
7.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'C' – The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.  
  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

  

Page 6



 

7 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday 13th March 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model and Implementation of the EmPower 
Contextual Safeguarding Multi Disciplinary Team  
(Appendix 'A' – 'B' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Louise Anderson, Director of Children's Social Care, Tel: 01772 530815, 
louise.anderson@lancashire.gov.uk  
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides an update regarding the development and progress of the 
Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model and the implementation of the EmPower 
Contextual Safeguarding Multi Disciplinary Team. A supporting presentation is also 
provided at (Appendix 'A').  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the 
evidenced based work that has been undertaken to re-design the Contextual 
Safeguarding Service and consider ways to further support this area of work.  
 
 
Detail 
 
Background: 
 
The Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model has been delivered as part of the 'Where 
Our Children Live' Programme, to better support our most vulnerable children and 
young people in a way that is multi agency, cost effective and improves outcomes for 
young people and their families.  
 
The Exploitation Team, alongside the Extra Familial Harm and Missing from Home 
Teams aim to keep children and young people safe from risks and abuse outside of 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 
Caring for the vulnerable;  
Protecting our environment; 
Supporting economic growth 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:louise.anderson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

the home. The model meant that social workers, alongside partner organisations, 
were working in silos and as a result were unable to keep pace with assessment, 
support demands and quality processes. They were spending a considerable 
amount of time responding to crises leading to drift and delay in s
[...]
the young people involved. 
 
Serious Violence Duty / Serious Youth Violence 
 
EmPower and the Child and Youth Justice Service have been working with the 
Violence Reduction Network and the Community Safety Partnership as well as other 
partners to develop Lancashire's response to the serious violence duty. See 

Page 12



 
 

Appendix 'B' for our service's response and commitment to serious youth violence 
as part of the serious violence duty.  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 'A' – 'B' are attached to this report. For clarification they are summarised 
below and referenced at relevant points within this report. 
 
Appendix Title 
Appendix 'A' Presentation on Contextual Safeguarding Service Update 
Appendix 'B' Contextual Safeguarding / Child and Youth Justice Service 

commitment to Serious Youth Violence 
 
Consultations 
 
A consultation took with the workforce of the contextual safeguarding service in 
November 2023 prior to the implementation of the re-model.  
 
Implications:  
 
Legal 
 
There are no significant legal implications detailed in the report and appendices.  
 
Finance 
 
There are no significant financial implications detailed in the report and appendices. 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



EmPower
Contextual 
Safeguarding model 
and Multi Agency  
working update
Georgine Lee, Head of Service, Front Door, Assessment and 
Adolescent Services

March 24

P
age 15

A
ppendix A



The 
why…..

The model has been developed to strengthen our multi 
agency and multi-disciplinary working and plans with 
some of our most vulnerable children who are at risk of 
exploitation, extra familial harm  and/or who are at risk 
of experiencing breakdowns in their family relationships 
and to reduce the number of children who become 
looked after as a result. 

We will
[...]
o ensure a 
collaborative approach to support

• They will share resources, utilising evidence-based practice

•   CYJS and ECST will ensure attendance at csp meetings across the 
LCC footprint, providing updates, data and planning

•   CYJS and ECST attend the internal community safety officers meeting 
to share information and take back emerging themes

•   CYJS and ECST will provide a co-ordinated response to all serious 
violence duty plans across the CSP footprint.

CHILD AND YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE 
(CYJS) & EMPOWER CONTEXTUAL 
SAFEGUARDING TEAM (ECST) RESPONSE 
TO SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY – A PUBLIC 
HEALTH AND CHILD FIRST APPROACH

Page 29

Appendix B



Page 30



 

 

 
 
 
 
Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Family Safeguarding Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Brendan Lee, Tel: 01772 538323, Head of Service Family Safeguarding and 
Children with Disabilities, Brendan.lee@lancashire.gov.uk   
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the Family Safeguarding Service to the Children, 
Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee. The report is supported by a presentation 
which is attached at (Appendix 'A').  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

• Consider the update provided on the work of the Family Safeguarding 
Service and progress made against meeting the aims set out at its 
conception in Lancashire. 

 
• Support the service priorities identified for 2024-25.  

 
 
Detail 
 
The Lancashire Family Safeguarding was launched in January 2021 and since this 
time we have achieved an Ofsted grading of good, safely reduced the number of 
children entering care proceedings and the number of children subject to Child 
Protection Plans.  

A strengths-based approach is used, informed by the cycle of change, working with 
families to identify t
[...]
 review and scrutinise the county council's Children's Services 
functions, other matters affecting children, young people and families, and to satisfy the statutory responsibilities related to the education 
functions of a Children's Services Authority. Accordingly, the work of the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee will focus on 
the following areas: 

1. Children's Social Care 
2. Children's Services 
3. Education and Skills 

The programme is determined by the Committee following a planning session at the start of the municipal year. This includes provision 
for the rights of county councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by the committee. 
 
Coordination of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee programmes is undertaken by the Scrutiny Management Board. This is in line 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees' Terms of Reference, as set out in the county council's Constitution (Part 2 Article 5). 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
The Cabinet Member portfolios aligned to the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee’s responsibilities are: 

County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

County Councillor Jayne Rear, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

The areas of responsibility for each Cabinet Member are set out at Appendix A – Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet Members to the 
county council's constitution. 

 

P
age 53

A
ppendix A

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=914&MId=2916&Ver=4&info=1&bcr=1
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=18936
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=18958
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/documents/s196901/Appendix%20A%20-%20Scheme%20of%20Delegation%20to%20Cabinet%20Members.pdf


 

 

Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 Committee Meeting Date 

Scrutiny 
Activity 20 Sept 2023 1 Nov 2023 13 Dec 2023 31 Jan 2024 13 Mar 2024 15 May 2024 

Service Area 
Report to 
Committee 

Academ
[...]
vision Strategy be supported 
with no further recommendations from the committee at 
this time.  

 

No update required for this item. 

13 December 
2023 

SEND Sufficiency 
Plan 

Caring for the 
vulnerable; 
Delivering better 
services 

 
Resolved: That the proposals that are being developed to 
increase the range and availability of specialist provision 
across Lancashire be supported with no further 
recommendations from the committee at this time.  

 

No update required for this item. 

31 January 2024 School and Post 16 
Transport 

Caring for the 
vulnerable;  The recommendations have been 

shared with the Cabinet Member for 

P
age 59



 

 

Delivering better 
services 

Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared 
with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport: 

      i.        Consideration be given to investing in software 
that can provide tracking data on passenger 
routes, use of passes and how often routes are 
used to better manage, monitor, and rationalise 
the services provided in relation to school 
transport.    
  

    ii.        Further information to be provided on how risks 
are mitigated in relation to standees on buses.  

Education and Skills – awaiting 
response. 

31 January 2024 Education Attainment 
Data 

Caring for the 
vulnerable; 
Delivering better 
services; 
Supporting 
economic growth 

 
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared 
with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills:  

      i.        When available, the 2024 Attainment Data 
Tables to be made available to members of the 
committee.  
  

    ii.        Outcomes of the Disadvantaged Conference with 
schools to be shared with the committee once 
available.   

The recommendations have been 
shared with the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills – awaiting 
response. 

 
 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 January 2024
	4 Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model and Implementation of the EmPower Contextual Safegu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Sue Hind (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Clifford 
S Barnes 
A Cheetham 
A Hindle 
T Hurn 
J Potter 
 

R Woollam 
N Khan 
P Rigby 
S Clarke 
M Salter 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 
   David Ballard 
   John Withington  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Jones.  
  
County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Peter Britcliffe for this 
meeting only.  
  
2.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stuart Jones.  
  
County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Peter Britcliffe for this 
meeting only.  
  
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
A non-pecuniary interest was declared by County Councillor Anne Cheetham, as she 
was a former foster parent for Lancashire County Council and a school governor.  

  
A non-pecuniary interest was declared by County Councillor Nweeda Khan, as she is 
an independent fostering panel member and a school governor.  



 

2 

  
4.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 January 2024 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 be confirmed 
as an accurate record.   

  
5.  Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model and Implementation of the EmPower 

Contextual Safeguarding Multi Disciplinary Team 
 

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families, Jacquie Old, Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services, Louise Anderson, Director of Children's Social Care and Georgine Lee, 
Head of Service, Front Door, Assessment and Adolescent Services to the meeting. 

  
The report and presentation circulated with the agenda pack provided an update on 
the development and progress of the Contextual Safeguarding Re-Model. It also 
provided information on the implementation of the EmPower Contextual 
Safeguarding Multi-Disciplinary Team. 

  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary is outlined below:  

  
         Concern was raised by members over anti-social behaviour, specifically 

knife crime in Lancashire, members queried what was being done to 
reduce rates of violence and if preventative measures were in place in the 
community such as knife safety kits. It was explained to members that a 
strategy for dealing with knife crime was in development and research was 
being conducted into successful strategies used by other authorities where 
knife crime was more prevalent. It was highlighted to the committee that 
the strategy being developed was focused on the complex and early 
intervention end that Childrens' Social Care was involved in, and that the 
Violence Reduction Unit took the leading role in serious youth violence 
and reducing it, and in developing a knife strategy that was evidence 
informed already.  The committee were informed that regarding knife 
safety kits, the service was working with Knife Angel, for awareness, and 
prevention. Furthermore, the committee were informed that the 
Community Safety Partnership also played a key role in the preventative 
strategy. It was also explained to members that a representative sat on 
every local Community Safety Partnership group.  
  

         Members commented that it would be beneficial to have the contact 
details for local MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) Teams. 
  

         It was queried by the committee the likelihood of filling the vacancies in 
the 7 Contextual Safeguarding Multi-Disciplinary Teams, and what 
proportion of staff were already in post. The committee were informed that 
the majority of positions had been filled including all the Parenting Support 
Worker posts, all the Missing From Home Worker posts, all the Child and 
Family Practitioners, 2 of 7 Targeted Youth Worker positions were filled 



 

3 

and that 3 Social Worker vacancies were currently out for advert with a 
projection the team would be fully staffed by Summer 2024. 
  

         The committee raised concern over the effectiveness of a multi-agency 
system and queried how information from different agencies was managed 
and communicated. Members were informed that regular communication 
and meetings with partner agencies were in place, it was also explained to 
the committee that the same multi-agency training was undertaken by 
every agency involved and that the multi-agency information sharing 
arrangements were well established between Childrens Social Care, 
Health Services and the Police where staff were co-located with the Police 
in most areas. Daily meetings around exploitation took place with the 
Police and Health Services and work was ongoing to see how this could 
be further expanded. Members heard that the use of multi-disciplinary 
teams and the use of different perspectives, skills and knowledge of 
professional partners really aided with complex cases, and often aided the 
response to the child. It was requested by members if regular updates 
could be given on the effectiveness of the multi-agency system in the 
future and in order to put Youth Violence in context with surrounding 
areas, it was felt that a future item on this and what was being done in 
Lancashire could be presented to the committee. 
  

         It was queried which staff member was a child's key worker within 
Lancashire County Council's staffing structure. The committee were 
informed that the allocated social worker was the lead professional, but the 
key worker would be the staff member with the best relationship with the 
child. It was further explained to members that this was on an individual 
basis and was reliant on whom the child best responded to, and other 
professionals would weigh in to build the relationship with the child. 
  

         It was queried by the committee what the threshold was to be referred to 
the service, and how a referral to the team was made. Members were 
informed that the Team Around the Family concept was used at an early 
intervention level, it was further explained to the committee that a child in 
need of statutory services met the threshold. Members heard that the 
Early Intervention Strategy was in place to ensure the public were aware 
of community resources, to intervene before a child needed statutory 
services. 
  

         It was questioned by the committee if there were any known issues with 
the multi-agency strategy, and if there were any negatives. The committee 
were informed that there were potential negatives to any strategy, however 
they were informed that the team were mindful of any negatives and how 
to overcome them. Additionally, it was highlighted that communication was 
key to prioritise the needs of a family and a child. 
  

         Regarding children in the scheme, it was queried if these children were 
part of a family unit residing at home. Members were informed that the 
circumstances of a child varied depending on their individual situation. It 



 

4 

was explained that an issue may stem from a child's family home, from a 
peer group or local area and this was why the response of the team varied 
due to the needs of the child and the need for assessment and planning 
was crucial to provide the appropriate help to a family. 
  

         Members queried if programmes in place with Preston North End and 
Burnley Football Club specifically targeted young people who may be 
involved in anti-social behaviour or youth violence and if not whether any 
strategies would be developed to target young people who may benefit 
attending these programmes. Members were informed that part of the 
strategy was about identifying all the support available to young people, for 
some the Champions Scheme would be appropriate and for others, 
different schemes would be more appropriate for a young person with 
other needs. It was highlighted to the committee that the plan and 
assessment were crucial to make sure a young person would benefit and 
engage with a programme. 

  
Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Families:  
  
      i.        A future agenda item on Youth Violence in Lancashire and what is being done 

to counteract it (to be considered in context with surrounding authorities), be 
included on the committee's work programme for 2024/25.  
  

    ii.        Regular updates to be provided to the committee on staff recruitment and 
retention and updates on how the multi-agency system is working, for 
example through case studies.  
  

   iii.        Contact details for local MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) Teams to be 
shared with the committee.  

  
6.  Family Safeguarding Update 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families, Jacquie Old, Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services, Louise Anderson, Director of Children's Social Care and Brendan Lee, 
Head of Service, Looked after Children Leaving Care. 

  
The report and presentation circulated with the agenda pack provided an update on 
the Family Safeguarding Service. 

  
Members were invited to ask questions and a summary is outlined below:  

  
         Members queried why staff retention was poor in social work, it was 

explained to the committee that social work was a profession that had 
been on the National Risk List for a prolonged period of time and that 
social work was renowned for having a high staff turnover rate. The 
committee heard that over the last 12 months, the turnover rate in 



 

5 

Lancashire County Council had decreased to below 12% in children's 
social work, which was below the national average. A follow-up question 
was raised by the committee querying  clarification on how the turnover 
rate was calculated; it was explained to members that the turnover rate 
was the number of people who left the organisation at any point in their 
career over a 12-month period, and the formula for calculating this 
percentage looked at the number of people who had left the organisation 
and the number of people who joined the organisation over 12 months. 
Members were informed that in most organisations, the turnover rate for 
social work was around 15%. It was requested that further information be 
provided to the committee to explain how the turnover rate was calculated 
and data to be provided on turnover rates for social workers in Lancashire, 
benchmarked against local authorities.  
  

         A query was raised regarding whether there was an active strategy in 
place to recruit from overseas e.g. South Africa. The committee were 
informed that there had been 2 recruitment campaigns carried out in South 
Africa, which had aided recruitment in social care. It was explained to 
members that Childrens' Social Care did not foresee the need to do any 
further overseas recruit campaigns in the near future.  

  
         It was suggested that data from staff exit interviews could be considered 

to help explain better why staff may choose to leave the service.  

Resolved: That the following recommendations be shared with the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Families: 
  

i.              The committee support the service priorities identified for 2024/25 as 
detailed in the report / supporting presentation.  
  

ii.            Information to be provided to the committee on the formula and method 
used to calculate staff turnover. Data on turnover rates for social workers 
in Lancashire to be provided and for this to be benchmarked against local 
authorities.  

  
iii.           Data from exit interviews to be considered, if possible, to consider why staff 

leave the service.  

  
  
7.  Education Strategy Update 

 
The report circulated with the agenda pack provided an update on the work of the 
Lancashire Education Strategy from September 2023 to March 2024.  
  
Members raised the following questions to be circulated to and answered by Aby 
Hardy, Head of Education Improvement, before the next meeting of the 
committee:  
  



 

6 

       Regarding the number of early years children accessing funded 2-year-old 
places in the last 12 months, it was queried if there was any particular 
reason why the take up rate was lower in Preston.   
  

         It was queried why the number of permanent exclusions in certain 
divisions had increased significantly from 2022-23 to 2023-24 in particular 
in Rossendale and whether this was linked to post Covid.   

  
         Regarding attendance at schools and the pilot for families to shorten 

leave during school term, it was questioned whether the new approach 
would be a blanket policy being rolled out or whether individual 
circumstances would be taken into consideration. The committee 
commented it was a significant difference to move from a fine to 
prosecution after 15 days.   
  

Resolved: That the queries raised from the Education Strategy Update be 
shared with the Head of Education Improvement for a response to be provided to 
the committee. 

  
8.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The committee received a report which provided members of the Children, Families 
and Skills Scrutiny Committee with the work programme for 2023/24.  

  
A discussion took place on the arrangements for the Deep Dive Session due to take 
place in April 2024. It was agreed that the Where our Children Live Programme be 
looked at during a different session.   

  
Resolved: That the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee work 
programme be noted. 

   
9.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
10.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Children, Families and Skills Scrutiny Committee will be an 
informal Deep Dive Session to be held on Tuesday 23 April 2024 at 14.00pm in 
Committee Room 'C' – The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.  

  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall  



 

7 

Preston 
 
 


